

No. 22-1823

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.; BARRETT FIREARMS
MANUFACTURING, INC.; BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.; BERETTA HOLDING
S.P.A.; CENTURY INTERNATIONAL ARMS, INC.; COLT'S
MANUFACTURING COMPANY LLC; GLOCK, INC.; GLOCK GES.M.B.H.;
STURM, RUGER & CO., INC.; WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, INC.
D/B/A INTERSTATE ARMS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts (Saylor, C.J.)
No. 1:21-CV-11269-FDS

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS**

Steve D. Shadowen
Richard M. Brunell
Nicholas W. Shadowen
SHADOWEN PLLC
1135 W. 6th Street, Suite 125
Austin, TX 78703
Phone: (855) 344-3298
sshadowen@shadowenpllc.com

Jonathan E. Lowy
GLOBAL ACTION ON GUN
VIOLENCE
805 15th Street NW, #601
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 415-0691
jlowy@actiononguns.org

Counsel for Estados Unidos Mexicanos

March 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. APPLYING PLCAA TO BAR MEXICO’S CLAIMS ARISING UNDER MEXICAN LAW FOR INJURIES IN MEXICO FROM GUN MISUSE IN MEXICO IS IMPERMISSIBLY EXTRATERRITORIAL.	17
A. Defendants Cannot Rebut the Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application of PLCAA.	19
B. The Conduct and Circumstances Relevant to PLCAA’s Focus—Injury From Gun Misuse—Occurred in Mexico.....	20
1. The specific terms of Sections 7902(a) and 7903(5)(A) determine the relevant focus.....	23
2. Whether to preclude claims arising under foreign law for injuries incurred abroad is a decision for Congress.	26
3. Whether to preclude a foreign sovereign’s claim for injuries in its territory is a decision for Congress.	30
II. EVEN IF PLCAA OTHERWISE APPLIED, IT WOULD NOT BAR THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIMS.	33
A. If PLCAA Applied, Courts Must Construe Its Key Terms to Be Domestic in Scope.....	34

B.	If PLCAA Applied, the Government’s Claims Would Be Within Its “Predicate” Exception.....	38
1.	The Complaint alleges violations of numerous statutes applicable to gun sales.....	40
a.	Aiding and abetting unlicensed exports, straw purchases, and other unlawful sales practices.....	41
b.	The ban on sales of machine guns.....	44
2.	The plaintiff’s claims need not arise under the predicate statute.	46
	CONCLUSION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	41
<i>Alves v. Siegel's Broadway Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 864 (D. Mass. 1989)	32
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	30
<i>Bannerman v. Mt. State Pawn Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 9103469 (N.D.W. Va. Nov. 5, 2010).....	49, 50
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	52
<i>Born Free USA v. Norton</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2003)	29
<i>Brady v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2987078 (D. Md. July 28, 2022).....	47
<i>Burleigh v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D. Mass. 2018)	9, 32
<i>Chiapperini v. Gander Mountain Co., Inc.</i> , 13 N.Y.S.3d 777 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014)	47
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	51, 52
<i>City of Boston v. Purdue Pharm, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 977056 (Mass. Super. Jan. 29, 2020).....	43
<i>City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 126 N.E.3d 813 (Ind. 2019)	42
<i>City of New York v. A–I Jewelry & Pawn, Inc.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 296 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	47
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....	28

<i>Cohen v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 450 N.E.2d 581 (Mass. 1983)	32
<i>Consumer Data Industry Association v. Frey</i> , 26 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	48
<i>Corporan v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP</i> , 2016 WL 3881341 (D. Kan. July 18, 2016)	47
<i>Coxie v. Academy, Ltd.</i> , No. 2018-CP-42-04297 (S.C. Ct. Cmmn. Pl. Jul. 29, 2019).....	47
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the United States</i> , 2014 WL 3963203 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2014)	29
<i>Direct Sales Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	43
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	48
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	20
<i>Englund v. World Pawn Exch., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 7518923 (Oregon Cir. Ct. Jun. 30, 2017)	47
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28, 29
<i>Est. of Pemberton v. John’s Sports Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 P.3d 174 (Kan. Ct. App. 2006)	49
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. DeCoster</i> , 229 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>F. Hoffmann–La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	11
<i>Fox v. L&J Supply, LLC</i> , No. 2014-24619, (Pa. Ct. Cmmn. Pl. Nov. 26, 2018).....	47
<i>Goldstein v. Earnest</i> , No. 37-2020-00016638-CU-PO-CTL (Ca. Super. Ct. Jul. 2, 2021).....	45, 47
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	51
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	22

<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6628898 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2018)	43
<i>In re Picard, Trustee for Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	48
<i>King v. Klocek</i> , 133 N.Y.S.3d 356 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020)	47
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	passim
<i>L. Offs. Of Jeffrey S. Glassman v. Palmisciano</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D. Mass. 2009)	32
<i>Lanza v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth.</i> , 953 F.3d 159 (1st Cir. 2020).....	44
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	36
<i>Longtin v. Organon USA, Inc.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 186 (D. Mass. 2018)	32
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	51
<i>Monroe v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2021)	8, 32
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	passim
<i>NEPA Coal. of Japan v. Aspin</i> , 837 F. Supp. 466 (D.D.C. 1993)	29
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	27
<i>Parsons v. Colt’s Mfg. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1821306 (D. Nev. Apr. 10, 2020).....	45
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	28
<i>Prescott v. Slide Fire Solutions, LP</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2019).....	47

<i>Prime Int’l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Rick v. Profit Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D. Mass. 2017)	32
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	passim
<i>Romani v. Cramer, Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 74 (D. Mass. 1998)	32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	48
<i>SEC v. Morrone</i> , 997 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	2, 37
<i>Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary</i> , 875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. App. 2007)	41, 42, 47
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	29, 35
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	8, 31
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019)	51
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Intern., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 2602550 (Conn. Superior Ct. Apr. 14, 2016)	28
<i>Spinozzi v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Starr v. Price</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 502 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	49
<i>T&M Jewelry, Inc. v. Hicks</i> , 189 S.W.3d 526 (Ky. 2006).....	49
<i>TargetSmart Holdings, LLC v. GHP Advisors, LLC</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2019)	32
<i>The Sapphire</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 164 (1870)	11, 30

<i>United States v. Carney</i> , 387 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2004)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 821 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2016)	42
<i>United States v. McLellan</i> , 959 F.3d 442 (1st Cir. 2020)	19, 24
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018)	passim
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 100 A.D.3d 143 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	42, 47

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7901	passim
15 U.S.C. § 7903	passim
18 U.S.C. § 922	34, 40, 41, 44
18 U.S.C. § 925	44
26 U.S.C. § 5845	44
26 U.S.C. § 5861	44
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2778	41

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. S9,061 (daily ed. July 27, 2005)	9, 22, 51
Franklin A. Gevurtz, Building a Wall Against Private Actions for Overseas Injuries: The Impact of RJR Nabisco v. European Community, 23 U.C. Davis J. Int’l L. & Pol’y 1 (2016)	27
National Report of Eritrea on its Implementation of the United Nations Programme of Action to Prevent, Combat and Eradicate the Illicit Trade in Small Arms and Light Weapons in All Its Aspects (Jan. 1, 2010)	37

Robert L. Nay, Firearms Regulation in Various Foreign Countries (Law Library of Congress 1990)	37
S. 1805, 108 th Cong. § (b)(1) (2003)	52
S. 397, 109th Cong. (2005)	52
Symeon C. Symeonides, Choice of Law in Cross-Border Torts: Why Plaintiffs Win and Should, 61 Hastings L.J. 337 (2009)	8

Rules

15 C.F.R. § 738.4.....	41
ATF Rul. 82-8 at 1, <i>reprinted in</i> 1982-2 A.T.F.Q.B. 49 (1982)	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. III	1
